
7Friday February 26, 2021

NOTICE INVITING TENDER
e-NIT No.57 of 2020-21 Dated: 23-02-2021

The Deputy Director Tourism (M&W) Jammu on behalf of Lt. Governor of J&K Union Territory, invites tenders by e-tendering on item rate
basis from approved and eligible contractors registered with J&K Union Territory Govt. for the following works. 

Position of funds = Available
Position of AAA = Accorded

1. The Bidding documents can be downloaded from the website http://jktenders.gov.in from 1000Hrs on 24-02-2021 upto 02-03-2021 upto
1630 Hrs.

2. The Bids shall be deposited in electronic format on the website http://jktenders.gov.in from 24-02-2021 to 02-03-2021upto1630 Hrs. The
bids received will be opened at 1200 Hrs on  03-02-2021 on line.

3. Technical bids of bidders shall be opened on line in the office Deputy Director Tourism (M&W), Jammu on  03-02-2021 at 1200 Hrs

4. Bid documents can be seen at and downloaded from the website http://jktenders.gov.in Bid documents contain qualifying criteria for bid-
der, specifications, bill of quantities, conditions and other details

5. The site for the work is available. The intending bidders are strongly advised to inspect the site of work before bidding.

6. General Conditions:- The work in no case should be exceeded beyond allotment limit / amount, failing which the concerned Asstt. Director
Tourism (M&W) Jammu shall be held personally responsible. Situation if such, arises the same should be got approved by the Competent
Authority before proceeding further beyond allotment amount.

7. Any item(s) of work other than those advertised in the N.I.T/Rate List shall have to be executed, if found necessary and the same shall be
paid as per SSR 2020 with contractor's overall allotted appreciation/depreciation provided the total amount of work remains within the con-
tractor's allotted amount and, if found necessary and the same shall be paid as per LMR duly certified by ADT(concerned) provided the total
amount of work remains within the contractor's allotted amount.

8. Bids must be accompanied by bid security and cost of Tender Document as specified in column 5&6 of the table payable at Jammu pledged
in favour of Deputy Director Tourism (M&W), Jammu. Bid security will have to be in form of CDR / FDR and shall have to be valid for six
months or more after last date of receipt of Bid. The cost of downloaded tender documents shall be in the form of Treasury Challan payable
in favour of Deputy Director Tourism (M&W), Jammu. The Bid Security in the shape of CDR/FDR shall be released only after  successful
completion of the work

a. Financial Bids will be opened online in the office of the Deputy Director Tourism (M&W), Jammu. If the office happens to be closed on the
date of opening of the bids as specified, the bids will be opened on the next working day at the same time and venue.

9. The bid for the work shall remain open for acceptance for a period of 120 days from the date of opening of bids. If any bidder /tenderer with-
draws his bid/tender before the said period or makes any modifications in the terms and conditions of the bid, the said earnest money shall
stand forfeited.

10.

NO: DDT/MW/57/312-314 Sd/-
Dated: 23-02-2021 (Er. Mujib.A.Tak)
DIP/J-12337/21 Deputy Director Tourism,
Dated: 25-02-2021 (M&W) Jammu

S.
No

Name of Work Name of
Division

Estimated
Cost
(In lacs)

Cost of
document
(In Rs)

Earnest
Money 
(In Rs.)

Time Allowed
for comple-
tion

Time and date
of opening of
tender

Class of
Contractor

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
A. Construction of Infrastructure

Development of Kundeshwar Temple
Bishnah by way of Dormitory, Parking
Place Pond, Walkways and View Point
(Balance Work)

DDT
(M&W)
Jammu

18.16 1200.0 36320.00 60 Days 03-02-2021
1200 Hrs

A,B,C

B. Balance work of Cafeteria at Island at
Jhajjar Kotli (Under PMDP)

-do- 5.10 600.00 10200.00 30 Days 03-02-2021
1200 Hrs

A.B.C.D

C. Providing landscaping around the
cafeteria at Jhajjar Kotli (Under PMDP)

-do- 1.95 400.0 3900.00 30 Days 03-02-2021
1200 Hrs

A.B.C.D

UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU & KASHMIR
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR TOURISM (M&W) JAMMU

Cont. No. 0191-2439951 e-mail  : xenfcjammu @gmail.com
SHORT TERM E-NOTICE INVITING TENDER NO: - 16   - OF 2020-21

For and on behalf of the President of India tenders are invited through e-tendering by the Executive Engineer, Flood Control Division Jammu in two cover system
(Cover-Ist contain CDR/FDR & prequalification and Cover-IInd contain Price Bid). The tender is invited on the prescribed format from approved/eligible contractors hav-
ing upto date valid registration certificate for the below mentioned works:-

Note :- (i)Contractors who have got contractor Cards issued from Kashmir Province, it is mandatory for them to upload the verification certificate from Crime Branch
along with other qualifying documents failing which their tender will be declared non-responsive

(ii) Contractors are advised to read carefully all Terms and conditions (Special/ General) before submission of bid.

1) The Bidding documents consisting of specifications, eligibility criteria and other details can be seen/downloaded from the website www.Jktenders.gov. in as per the
schedule given below 

1) Date of Publishing of Tender Notice : 23-02-2021 (4:30 pm)
2) Date of downloading Tender documents start : 23-02-2021 (4:30 pm) 
3) Bid submission start date : 23-02-2021 (4:30 pm)
4) Bid submission end date : 02-03-2021 (1:00 pm)
5) Date and time of Bid opening      : 02-03-2021 (1:30 am)

2)     The complete bidding process will be on line.

3) In light of Government Notification issued by Finance department Civil Secretariat vide                                 no. A/24(2017)-651 dated:-07- 06-2018, the bidder must
upload the copy of Challan/Receipt on account of cost of tender documents remitted in the treasury concerned for that the bidders must write an application to be
addressed to treasury officer concerned requesting therein for remittance of amount as cost of tender documents towards M.H 0702/Revenue (others) for the work.

5) In pursuance to Circular No. A/Misc(2018)-III-895/J dated 22-12-2020 issued by Finance Department of Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir, there is no require-
ment of submission of Bid Security/Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) in advance. However, every bidder has to furnish an undertaking/declaration form accepting that
if he withdraws or modifies his bid during the period of bid validity or if lowest Bidder (L1) fails to sign the contract or fails to submit Demanded 3% Bid Performance
Security in shape of CDR/FDR pledged to Executive Engineer Flood Control Division Jammu within in three (03) days from the date of opening of financial bid, the
work shall be executed from 2nd lowest and Bidder (L1)  will be suspended from this office to participating in any tendering process in future for a period of one year.
The undertaking/declaration needs to be furnished as per format provided in Annexure "A" of Terms and Conditions, on letter head and upload the same with bid-
ding documents during bidding process 

6) lowest Bidder i.e L1 shall be intimated automatically by e-tendering process and to deposit the original copy of required earnest money in the shape of CDR/FDR,
Tender documents fee in shape of  Treasury Challan  / Receipt and hard copies of all other relevant documents as mentioned in clause of general instructions to
the Bidders within 03 days from the date of opening of Financial Bids. 

7) The bids for the work shall remain open for acceptance for a period of 90 days from the date of opening of bids. The Date and time of Opening of financial bids will
be notified on website www.jktenders.gov.in and conveyed to the bidders automatically by e-tendering website to their registered e-mail or by SMS on their regis-
tered Mobile Number. The financial bids of Responsive bidders shall be opened online in the office of the Executive Engineer Flood Control Division, Jammu

8)        The tender opening authority reserve the right to accept or reject any or all the tenders in part or in full without assigning any reason thereof.

9) The Tenderers/ Bidders who have the following Qualification Certificates are eligible for the works.  
(i) The firm should have a valid Registration certificate from competent Authority valid for the year 2020-21.
(ii) G.S.T Registration/ GST Registration No. / Latest GSTR Form-3B from competent authority
(iii) PAN Card and other.

Further detail of General/Special Conditions for the work can be seen in the office of the under signed during working hours/ down load from website www.jkten-
ders.gov.in

All the documents relating to the bid shall be in the English Language.   

10) Bidders are advised to use "My Documents" area to upload their e-tendering portal to store such documents as are required.  

11) The tender/ bid is liable to rejection if it does not fulfill requirements as laid down in NIT.  

12) All other terms and conditions are as per PWD form 25 (Double agreement form).   

No: FCD/J/5867-93 Sd/-
Dated:-23-02-2021 Executive Engineer,
DIP/J-12259/21 Flood Control Division
Dated:-25-02-2021 Jammu

UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, FLOOD CONTROL DIVISION, JAMMU.

S.
No

Name of work Amount of
Work 
(Rs. in. lacs)

Earnest Money
(in Rs.)

Cost of
Tender
documents

Class of
contractor

Time of
comple-
tion

Position
of funds

Position
of AAA

1 Construction of Protection work by way of crate
revetment along Left Bank of River Tawi at Tawi Vihar
Colony Sidhra Jammu

8.52 3% of advertised cost to be
deposited afterward by lowest
bidder

500.00 A,B,C & D 15 days Partly
available 

submitted

2 Construction of Protection Work on Left Side of Jallo
Chak Nallah Upstream of National Highway in
Jammu District

7.59 --do-- 500.00 A,B,C & D 15 days Partly
available 

submitted

3 Construction of Protection work on Right Bank of
Palyal Nallah (Chowadhi) near the House of Antaz
Hussain and others for Protection of Agriculture Land
and House at Ratno Chak Jammu

4.82 --do-- 500.00 A,B,C & D 15 days Partly
available 

submitted

4 Construction of Protection work on L/S of Aik Nallah
at village Kothey Sania and Shahpur in Jammu
Distric

4.13 --do-- 500.00 A,B,C & D 15 days Partly
available 

submitted

SHORT NOTICE INVITING TENDER
e-NIT No. 97 of2020-21 dt: 22-02-2021

For and on behalf of Lt. Governor of Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir, Tenders are invited by the Executive Engineer Jal Shakti (PHE)
Division Nowshera, by e-tendering mode from approved and reputed/registered firms/contractors. The detail of works is as below:-

1. Date of publishing from 22-02-2021(18.00 Hrs.)
2. Bid documents can be seen at and downloaded from the website www.jktenders.gov.in from 22-02-2021 18:00 (Hrs) onwards.
3. The Bids shall be deposited on the website www.jktenders.gov.in from 22-02-2021 (1800 Hrs.) to 01-03-2021 up to 18:00 Hrs. 
4. The cost of tenders shall be collected through e-challan or simply uploading a copy of necessary treasury challan/receipt deposited in

Govt. Treasury, bidders are requested to mention name of the work & e-NIT No. upon the particular challan.
5. A copy of Call Deposit Receipt duly pledged to the Executive Engineer Jal Shakti (PHE) DivisionNowshera should be uploaded by the ten-

derers. However, before allotting the work, the original CDR shall be obtained from the bidder declared as L1 & shall be kept on record.  
6. The complete bidding process will be online.
7. The Technical bids received shall be opened online on 02-03-2021(12:00 Hrs) or any other convenient date in the office of The Executive

Engineer Jal Shakti (PHE) DivisionNowshera.
8. The financial bids of the bidders shall be opened online in the office of The Executive Engineer Jal Shakti (PHE) DivisionNowshera.
9. The bid for the work shall remain open for acceptance for a period of 07 days from the date of opening of bids. If any bidder/ tenderer with-

draws his bid / tender before the said period or makes any modifications in the terms and conditions of the bid/BOQ, the said earnest money
shall stand forfeited

10. The opening authority reserves himself the right to accept/ reject any or all tenders without assigning any reasons thereof.
11. Bidders are advised to visit site before casting their tender to assess the site conditions and nature of work. No claim, whatsoever, in this

regard shall be entertained after casting of e-bid.
12. The successful tenderer shall be responsible for providing all safety measured at site during execution of work.
13. Any loss of the material during execution of work shall wholly-solely by the responsibility of the contractor.
14. In case of the amount of the bid quoted by the bidder is below 2012 sanctioned schedule of rates then he will attached additional

security of 5% of the bid amount, in the shape of CDR/FDR pledged to the Executive Engineer PHE Division Nowshera.
15. The contractor shall approach the department for getting the nishandehi of the work within two days of its date of allotment.
16. If the contractor fails to start the work within 03 days of its allotment, work shall be treated as cancelled without serving any notice

to the contractor/firm and the work shall be offered to 2nd lowest bidder at the rate of 1st lowest.
17. All key construction material i.e, GI Pipes / accessories/ Pipe Specials etc. shall have to be arranged by the contractor strictly as per speci-

fications conforming Quality Assurance Plan.
18. No extra / item / quantity shall be allowed to the contractor other then mentioned in E-NIT unless approved by competent authority.
19. If any typographical error / omission in respect rate / unit is found in the E-NIT, the same shall be read as per schedule SSR rates 2012.
20. Delay in completion of work within the stipulated period, penalty on delayed period upto extent of 10% shall be imposed on the contractor. 
21. The successful tenderer shall be responsible for providing all safety measures at site during execution of work. 
22. The successful contractor shall draw agreement deed with the Deptt. After the issue of allotment letter. No departmental material shall be

issued in absence of the Agreement being drawn.
23. Tenderers are advised to visit site before casting their tender to assess the site conditions and nature of work.
24. The Contractor shall have to take geo tag photographs of each site of work before execution, during execution and after completion of work.
25. Other terms and conditions as mentioned in the PWD Form 25 shall also be binding upon the Contractor.

Sd/-
No:PHEDN/7516-23 (Er. Harbinder Singh)
Dated:-22-02-2020 Executive Engineer
DIP/J-12300/21 Jal Shakti (PHE) Division
Dated:-25-02-2020 Nowshera

S.
No.

Name of Work Estd. Cost 
(in lacs)

Earnest
Money

Tender
Fee

Time of
completion

Class of
Contractor

1. Providing/Laying and Fitting of distribution system from 50,000 Gln GSR at Patrari,
20,000 Gln GSR at Chitta Pather and 20,000 Gln GSR at Badogh under WSS Kalakote
Town including testing and Commissioning (Languishing Project).

64.54 129080.00 3000.00 30 days "A"

2. Providing and Laying of Rising Main lines from Pump Room at Stage 1st Chamba Patti
to GSR's at Prat and Channi Chava under WSS Channi Prat including testing and
Commissioning (NRDWP)

38.74 77480.00 2000.00 30 days "A&B"

3. Providing/Laying and Fitting of distribution system from Stage-1 at Gole under WSS
Jungrial including interconnection and testing and Commissioning (NRDWP).

16.60 33200.00 1000.00 30 days "A,B&C"

4. Providing/Laying and Fitting of G.I.pipe including realignment and restoration of Gravity
Main and distribution network damaged due to construction of PMGSY Road at Nah
Patni including testing and Commissioning.

7.59 15180.00 1000.00 30 days "A,C&D"

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER JAL SHAKTI (PHE) DIVISION NOWSHERA

e-mail: xennorth@gmail.com Ph.No. 0191-2549374
NOTICE INVITING TENDER                  e-NIT No. 259 of 2020-21

For and on behalf of President of India, Executive Engineer, (PHE) Jal Shakti Mech. Division North Jammu, invites tenders by  e-tendering mode from the reputed/registered firms for the below mentioned work:-

Date of Publishing : 23-02-2021  02.00 pm.
1. Bid documents can be seen at and downloaded from the website http://jktenders.gov.in from 23-02-2021 (02.00 pm). 
2. The Bids shall be deposited in electronic format on the website http://jktenders.gov.in from 23-02-2021 (02.00 pm) to 01-03-2021 (02.00 pm).
3. The complete bidding process will be online http://jktenders.gov.in.
4. The Technical bids received shall be opened online on 02-03-2021 (02.00 pm) or any other subsequent date in the office of Executive Engineer Jal Shakti PHE Mech. Division North Jammu.
5. The Financial bids of the bidders shall be opened online after scrutinizing the technical bid in the office of the Executive Engineer Jal Shakti PHE Mech. Division North Jammu in presence of the bidders who wish to attend. If the office happens to be closed on the date of opening of the bids as specified, the bids will be opened on the

next working day at the same time and venue. 
6. Bids must be uploaded along with scanned copy of cost of tender document in the shape of e-challan / copy of receipt from treasury favouring Executive Engineer PHE Jal Shakti Mech. Division North Jammu indicating name of work by crediting the requisite charges to MH:0215 (Revenue), scanned copy of the earnest money / bid secu-

rity in the shape of CDR pledge to Executive Engineer PHE Jal Shakti Mech. Division North Jammu will also be required to be uploaded alongwith. The original instruments in respect of cost of document, EMD and other relevant document of L1 bidder will be required to be submitted to the Executive Engineer PHE Jal Shakti Mech.
Division North Jammu within 10 days after opening of financial bids on line. No separate intimation about opening of financial bids will be sent by this office / by the tender opening authority. In case the original documents are not submitted by the L1 bidder within 10 days after opening of financial bid, the tender will be cancelled and the
bidder will not be allowed to participate in any further / future tendering process in the division for a period of one year.  

7. The date and time of opening of financial bids will be notified on website http://jktenders.gov.in and conveyed to the bidders automatically through an e-mail message on their e-mail address.
8. The original documents when submitted by L1 bidder for the cost of tender documents, EMD, specified in the tender document should be same as uploaded on line (Scanned copies) otherwise allotment will not be issued, the tenders will be cancelled and the bidder will not be allowed to participate in any further / future tendering process

in the division for a period of one year.
9. Bid security of successful tenderer will have to be in form of CDR of any scheduled bank and shall have to be valid for one year or more after last date of receipt of Bid. 
10. Only such firms should submit tender, who have requisite infrastructure and workshop facility for carrying out similar type of job which may be inspected by the competent authority before awarding the job contract so as to access the working capacity of the tenderer. The workmanship and material used should be of high quality and as

per the specifications of the job order / tender.    
11. The bid for the execution of work shall remain open for acceptance for a period of 180 days from the date of opening of bids. If any bidder/tenderer withdraws his bid/tender before the said period or makes any modifications in the terms and conditions of the bid, the earnest money of the firm shall stand forfeited.
12. The tenderers are advised to visit the site of work / inspect the parts to be fabricated before uploading their tenders so as to acquaint themselves with exact measurement and site conditions.
PHEMN/4881-83 Sd/-
Dated: 23-02-2021 Executive Engineer 
DIP/J-12342/21 (PHE) Jal Shakti Mech. Division North 
Dated: 25-02-2021 Jammu

S. No. Name of work Name of Division Cost of document/ tender fee (in Rs.) Earnest money Validity of Rates Bid validity
1. Providing, Installation, testing and commissioning of 40,000 GPH x 80-90 Mtr. Head HC pumpset and design, fab., instt., test-

ing and comm. of LT control panel along with allied electromechanical works at CPS New plot.
PHE Jal Shakti Mech. Division North Jammu  500/- 02% 180 days 180 days

Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir Office of the Executive Engineer (PHE) Jal Shakti Mech. Division North Jammu  

NOTICE INVITING FOR e-PROCUREMENT
re-tender

E-NIT No:   03 OF 2020-21
Dated:-       23-02-2021

For and on behalf of the Lt. Governor of Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir, e-tender  are invited from reputed/interested printers
having registration/license from the competent authority and having sufficient infrastructure/capacity for accomplishing the job of printing of 
various ILA material under POSHAN Abhiyaan J&K during  the year  2020-21, as per the details given in the Tender document. The printing of
various ILA materials shall comprise of below mentioned items i.e S.No 1 to S.No 2. The details of the tentative quantity of printing of various ILA
materials and specifications thereof are as under:-

*The takeaways must be both side printing and four fold and of A3 Size (Equivalent to at least 4 single pages)
NOTE: 1. All the items of the Guidelines/Modules should be packed separately in one box.

2. The material to be printed is available in the office of Mission Director ICDS  J&K in soft as well as in hard copy and is also avail-
able on the website of Ministry of Women& Child Development ,Government of India (POSHAN Abiyaan) for reference.
The quantities shown above are tentative and may increase or decrease. 

Sd/-
(Nitu Gupta), KAS

DIP/J-12350/21 Mission Director,
Dated: 25-02-2021 ICDS J&K

Date of issue of Tender 23-02-2021.

The bidding documents can be downloaded  from the website www.jktenders.gov.in from      23-02-2021 Upto 01-03-2021 ( 3.00PM).

The bids shall be uploaded on website www.jktenders.gov.in  upto 01-03-2021 till         4.00 PM.

The intending tenderers shall Submit Treasury receipt/Challan in respect of Tender cost by depositing the amount in major Head 0070-Other administra-
tive services and photocopy of the EMD in the shape of DD/CDR/FDR by or before     01-03-2021 on any working day from 10.00Am to 5:30 PM in the
office of Mission  Director of ICDS J&K, Jammu, Haj House 3rd   Floor Rail Head, Jammu 

The Technical bids shall be opened on 02-03-2021 or next working day in the event of holiday in presence of the tenderers who wish to participate in the
opening process.

Financial bids of only those tenderers shall be opened who will qualify in the technical bid. 

Bid Documents/Bid Qualifying Criteria for bidders, specification, conditions and other details, can be seen at and downloaded from the website www.jkten-
ders.gov.in 

Before submission of online bids, bidder must ensure that scanned copy of all necessary documents have been attached with the bid.

The Department will not be responsible for delay in online submissions of bid whatsoever reasons may be. 

The details of documents , EMD specified,  in the tender document should be same , as submitted online( Scanned copies) otherwise bid will not be accepted.

S. No Name of the Item Specifications No of Pages Tentative copies        EMD (` in lacs)

1 Module (7-15) A4 size, Multi colour, Matt laminated and 140-150 GSM paper
( Wiro Binding landscape )

188 Hindi= 578
Urdu = 271
English= 1411
Total = 2260

1,00,000/-
2 Takeaway  (7-15)* A3 Size, Art Glossy 100 GSM, both side multi colour printing

(4 colour) and 4 fold.
09 Hindi= 5744

Urdu = 19774
English= 4485
Total = 30000

Phone: 0194-2313019 (Sgr) Fax:      0194-2313021 (Sgr)
Phone: 0191-2958019 (Jmu) Fax:      0191-2479029 (Jmu)
Website:www.jkicds.com E-mail: jksmdicds@gmail.com

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR
MISSION DIRECTORATE, ICDS J&K

121-Green Avenue Hyderpora  Srinagar / Haj House 3rd Floor Rail Head, Jammu.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


